

Nos. 16A-1190, 16A-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Applications to Stay Pending Disposition
of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit, and Pending Appeal to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF THE STATES OF VIRGINIA,
MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE STAY APPLICATIONS**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6427
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia
STUART A. RAPHAEL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Applications to Stay Pending Disposition
of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit, and Pending Appeal to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF THE STATES OF VIRGINIA,
MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE STAY APPLICATIONS**

The States of Virginia, Maryland, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Massachusetts, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, and Washington, and the District of Columbia move this Court for leave to file the attached amicus brief in opposition to the stay applications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. IMPLEMENTING THE TRAVEL AND REFUGEE BANS WILL INFLICT IMMEDIATE IRREPARABLE HARM ON THE AMICI STATES AND OUR RESIDENTS.	4
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVORS DENYING A STAY.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	16
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	2
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	3
<i>Conforte v. Comm’r</i> , 459 U.S. 1309 (1983).....	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	17
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	20
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	3, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	3, 20
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006).....	3
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00141-JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017), <i>stay pending appeal denied</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975).....	20
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1.....	16
Cal. Const. art. I, §§ 4, 7-8, 31	17
Ill. Const. art. I, §§ 3, 17	17
N.M. Const. art. II, § 11	17
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	17
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51, subd. (b)	17
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 11135-11137.....	17
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12900-12996.....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 23/5(a)(1).....	17
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102(A)	17
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/10-104(A)(1).....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 784.....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 4551-4634	17
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-606.....	17
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 93, § 102	17
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 151B, § 1.....	17
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 151B, § 4.....	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006(1)	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7(1)(i)	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, §§ 4500-07	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1).....	17

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Executive Order 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Executive Order 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS AND DECLARATIONS	Page(s)
Br. Amicus Curiae of Va., Md., et al. in Supp. of Appellees & Affirmance, <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2017), ECF No. 153.....	2
Br. of Ill. et al. as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pls./Appellees, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125	2
Decl. of Asif Chaudhry, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. J	9
Decl. of Michael F. Collins, M.D., <i>Louhghalam v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-10154 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2017), ECF No. 52-2	12
Decl. of David Duea, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. O	15
Decl. of David L. Eaton, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. G.....	8
Decl. of Najwa Elyazgi, <i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2017), ECF No. 54	8
Decl. of Eva Hassett, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. N	15
Decl. of Deirdre Heatwole, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. A.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Decl. of Ross D. Lewin, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. F	11
Decl. of Vita Rabinowitz, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 125, Ex. H	11
Decl. of Eric Scherzer, <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00050 (D. Haw. Mar. 13, 2017), ECF No. 154-3, Ex. I.....	12
Defs.-Appellants’ Resp. to Pls.-Appellees’ Mot. for Leave to Supplement the Record, <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2017), ECF No. 291	18
Joint Decl. of Madeleine K. Albright et al., <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2017), ECF No. 34-3.....	15, 19
Mem. of Law of N.Y., Mass., et al. as Amici Curiae States in Supp. of Pls.-Appellees, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017), ECF No. 58-2	2
Mot. of Defs.-Appellants for a Stay Pending Expedited Appeal, <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2017), ECF No. 35	18
Second Am. Compl., <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2:17-cv-00141-JLR (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017), ECF No. 152.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

PRIMARY SOURCES	Page(s)
Ill. State Univ., <i>Incoming Freshman/ Enrollment Deposit</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/WqIaUT	10
James Madison Univ., <i>Admissions/ Dates & Deadlines</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/5dPhal...	10
Md. Office for Refugees & Asylees, <i>Refugees and SIV's Resettled in Maryland by Nationality, FY 2012–FY 2016</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/zAAeDU	15
N.C. State Univ., <i>Electrical & Computer Engineering; Graduate Studies</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/STVx1E	10
State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany, <i>Admissions/ Dates & Deadlines</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/i8fbG9	10
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Iran Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/gJwGAV	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Libya Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/LgEIko	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Somalia Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/qIdYZh	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Sudan Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/2AHPFT	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Syria Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/plUXFZ	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Yemen Reciprocity Schedule</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/vUuVQq	7
U.S. Office of Refugee Resettlement, <i>Refugee Arrival Data</i> (Nov. 24, 2015), https://goo.gl/IDNhUU	14
Univ. of Cal., <i>How to Apply; Admissions Decisions</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/u8T31E ...	10
 SECONDARY SOURCES	
Azadeh Ansari, <i>FBI: Hate crimes spike, most sharply against Muslims</i> , CNN (Nov. 15, 2016), https://goo.gl/kyvh83	17
Abha Bhattarai, <i>Even Canadians are skipping trips to the U.S. after Trump travel ban</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2017), https://goo.gl/a9tSjJ	13
Miles Bryan, <i>10 Prospective UIC Students Ineligible to Enroll Due to Travel Ban</i> , WBEZ (Mar. 6, 2017), https://goo.gl/rqRwzz	9
<i>California Leads the Nation in Resettlement of Syrian Refugees</i> , CBS SF Bay Area (Sept. 29, 2016), https://goo.gl/FmXRnj	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Randy Capps & Karina Fortuny, <i>The Integration of Immigrants in Maryland's Growing Economy</i> , Urban Inst. (Mar. 2008), https://goo.gl/wVjneZ	14
Kirk Carapezza, <i>Travel Ban's 'Chilling Effect' Could Cost Universities Hundreds of Millions</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Apr. 7, 2017), https://goo.gl/CqkNEy	8, 9
Marwa Eltagouri, <i>Hate crime rising, report activists at Illinois attorney general's summit</i> , Chi. Tribune (Feb. 24, 2017), https://goo.gl/uVeaiQ	17
Linda Givetash, <i>Girl Guides of Canada Cancels All Trips to U.S. Over Trump's Travel Ban</i> , Huffington Post (Mar. 14, 2017), https://goo.gl/OmOHWz	13
Matthew Haag & Jacey Fortin, <i>Two Killed in Portland While Trying to Stop Anti-Muslim Rant, Police Say</i> , N.Y. Times (May 27, 2017), https://goo.gl/MOzBcv	17
Derek Hawkins, <i>Worried about Trump's travel ban, Canada's largest school district calls off U.S. trips</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), https://goo.gl/nqCv1t	13
Inst. of Int'l Educ., <i>Advising International Students in an Age of Anxiety</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), https://goo.gl/pCky9C	4
NAFSA, <i>Benefits from International Students</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/G6nlWw	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
New Am. Econ., <i>The Contributions of New Americans in Illinois</i> (Aug. 2016), https://goo.gl/78amBf	14
Manya Brachear Pashman, <i>After sharp dip, refugee arrivals poised to increase</i> , Chi. Tribune (May 30, 2017), https://goo.gl/p98ZAt	16
Susan Svrluga, <i>‘I felt loved’: Libyan student, banned from entry to the U.S., is able to return to George Mason University</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2017), https://goo.gl/4I216w	8
Alana Wise, <i>Travel to the United States rose in April, but industry remains wary</i> , Reuters (June 6, 2017), https://goo.gl/dzjfYT	13
